[Legal Notice No. 27]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN. No. 43 of 1978)

AUTHORISATION FOR A MINISTER TO PERFORM THE FUNCTIONS OF THE PRIME MINISTER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 38(1) of the Constitution and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commanderin-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby authorize the person for the time being holding the office of

MINISTER OF FINANCE AND TREASURY

to perform the functions conferred upon the Prime Minister by the Constitution of Solomon Islands from the date hereof until the return of the Deputy Prime Minister to Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara on the twentieth-seventh day of March, 2012.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-General of Solomon Islands

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the <u>Solomon Islands Government</u> Printed by Public Service Commission.